
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 9 May 2019
10.00 am

Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 30 April 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.w
[...]
be capable of capturing a clear

facial image of every person who enters the premises.

2. That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and

shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police

and the Council.

APPENDIX B
20



Working for a safer Southwark 

3. A staff member who is able to operate the CCTV system shall be present at

all times that, they are open to the public.

4. An incident log (whether written or electronic form) shall be maintained and

kept for not less than 6 months.

5. That a minimum of 1 SIA registered door supervisor will be engaged when the

premises are in operation and the terminal hour is greater than 00:00. They

will be employed at all times after 22:00 until the end of business and all

patrons have vacated the premises they will be engaged to monitor admission

and re-admissions to the premises, security, protection, screening, dealing

with conflict, monitor and address ASB by patrons.

6. That there shall be no more than five smokers outside at any time and this
shall be monitored by staff

7. Signage on entrance/exit requesting customers to respect neighbours and
leave quietly.

The Following is submitted for your consideration, and we would welcome the 
opportunity to conciliate should the need arise. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Mark Lynch 2246AS 

Licensing Officer  

Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

21



From: Franklin, David  

Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2019 11:53 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 

Cc: Tear, Jayne 
Subject: Tower Mangal, 57 Tower Bridge Road, London, SE1 4TL 

I write to make representation to the new premises licence application for Tower Mangal, 57 Tower 
Bridge Road, London, SE1 4TL under the objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance. 

The premises is situated in a residential area and under the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 
2016 - 2020 the following closing times are recommended as appropriate withi
[...]
es and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

4. Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision: 

a) To impose conditions on the licence
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

may appeal against the decision. 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 

Date: 16 October 2017 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 16 OCTOBER 2017 

107



Premises licence number 865254 

Part 1 - Premises details  

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description  

Marcos Farey Ryan 
Area:Basement&Ground floor 
58a Camberwell Church Street 
London 
SE5 8QZ 

Ordnance survey map reference (if applicable), 
176689532798 
Post town 
London 

Post code  
SE5 8QZ 

Telephone number 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Recorded Music - Indoors 
Late Night Refreshment - Indoors and outdoors 
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises 
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises 

The opening hours of the premises 

For any non standard timings see Annex 2 

Monday     11:00 - 00:00 
Tuesday    11:00 - 00:00 
Wednesday  11:00 - 00:
[...]
part from this paragraph) not be

a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually 

given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day

("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on the next day ("the second day") as a result of a 

change to the rate of duty or value added tax; 

(2) the permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 

place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 

113



Page 7 of 11 

 Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 

288 The premises will install a CCTV system and maintain this system in good working order; the system 

will be of evidential quality in all lighting conditions and should be able to capture a clear facial image of all 

persons that enter the venue. All public areas will be covered including the bar and smoking areas. That all 

CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall, upon request, be made 

immediately available for inspection to Officers of the Police and the Council. 

289 There shall be at least one member of staff on duty at all times the premises are in operation under its 

licence trained and proficient in the operation of the CCTV system capable of operating and retrieving 

footage on request of the Police or other authorised officer. 

293 That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and training records to be 

kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of the 

Police and the Council. 

340 Ground Floor: Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold on the ground floor premises otherwise than to 

persons taking a substantial table meal and by consumption of such persons as an ancillary to their meal. 

341 Basement floor: Save for the hatched area on the attached plan (with a maximum capacity of 40 

customers), intoxicating liquor shall not be sold on the basement floor otherwise than to persons taking a 

substantial table meal and by consumption of such persons as an ancillary to their meal. 

342 The maximum occupancy of the premises shall not exceed 120 customers 

343 Save for emergencies, customers shall only enter and exit the premises via the doorway on Camberwell 

Church Street. 

344 All vehicles dropping off or collecting passengers at the premises must be requested to do so on 

Camberwell Church Street and not Camberwell Grove 

345 All waste must be put out for collection on Camberwell Church Street and not on Camberwell Grove 

346 The premises licence holder shall operate in accordance with a written Dispersal Policy (or 

subsequently amended version) as submitted in advance to the licensing authority and Environmental 

Protection which shall be kept at the premises and made available for inspection by authorised officers or 

the police 

347 Clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed both inside and outside the premises where it can 

be easily seen and read, reminding customers this is a residential area and requesting that customers leave 

the area in a quiet and orderly manner. 

348 The following persons associated with the previous management and ownership of the premises are not 

knowingly to be permitted to enter the premises whilst licensable activities are being carried on, or otherwise 

be involved in the day to day management of the premises: Omo Ayoade, David Johnson, Julio Rodriquez 

and Oscar Rodriquez. 

349 That a Personal Licence holder is on the premises and on duty at all times after 20:00 when intoxicating 

liquor is supplied. 

114



Page 8 of 11 

350 At least one SIA registered door supervisor will be engaged on Friday and Saturday nights. They will be 

employed from 21.00hrs until the end of b
[...]
ette butts 

364 The premises frontage shall be kept tidy and swept at close. 

365 A member of staff shall be detailed to monitor the use of the front, including smokers and tidiness of the 

area 

366 A member of staff shall be detailed to monitor departing customers conduct on Thursday to Saturday 

nights at closing and shall encourage customers to leave the area quietly and not to loiter outside the 

premises. 

367 No more than ten patrons shall be permitted on the Camberwell Church Street frontage to smoke at any 

time when the premises is open and trading. 

368 All deliveries, collections and external cleaning shall occur between the hours of 08.00 and 20.00 on 

any day. 

369 An appropriately trained member of staff will supervise patrons leaving the premises on any day when 

the premises is open beyond 00.00. 

115



Page 9 of 11 

370 Arrangements will be made with a local taxi/cab company to collect patrons from the premises, enabling 

patrons waiting for a taxi/cab to stay within the premises. If a taxi/cab is ordered close to closing time and 

patrons are likely to still be waiting after the premises has closed both they and the taxi/cab will be directed 

to a clear and suitable collection point well away from the premises. 

4AA A Challenge 25 proof of age policy shall be operated at the premises and only photographic driving 

licence, valid passport or proof of age card with the bearers photograph and the PASS logo/hologram on it 

will be accepted as proof of age. 

4AB All staff shall be trained for their role on induction and refresher training given at regular intervals of six 

months thereafter. Training for their role will include: 

a) the operation of Challenge 25

b) identifying persons under 25

c) making a challenge

d) acceptable proof of Age ID and checking it

e) making and recording refused sales

f) avoiding conflict and responsible alcohol retailing

4AC Notices shall be prominently displayed at the entry and point of sal

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2019

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 9 
May 2019 at 10.00 am at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Ian Wingfield, ward councillor

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2019

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: TOWER MANGAL, 57 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 
4TL 

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

The meeting adjourned at 10.50am to allow officers to look at the history of the previous 
licence.  The meeting reconvened at 11.28am.

The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the licensing officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12 noon for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 12.18pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by ASYE Limited for a premises licence to be granted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Tower Mangal, 
57 Tower Bridge Road, London SE1 4TL is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Late night refreshment (indoors and 
outdoors)

Monday to Thursday: 23:00 to 01:00
Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 02:00
Sunday: 23:00 to 00:00

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and licensing 
as a responsible authority during the course of the sub-committee meeting together with 
additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good 
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use 
under the licence. The CCTV system must be capable of capturing a clear facial 
image of every person who enters the premises.

2. That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall, 
upon request, be made immediately available to officers of the police and the 
council. 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2019

3. That a staff member who is able to operate the CCTV system shall be present at 
all times that, they are open to the public. 

4. That an incident log (whether written or electronic form) shall be maintained and 
kept for not less than six months. 

5. That a minimum of one SIA registered door supervisor will be engaged when the 
premises are in operation on a Friday and Saturday and the terminal hour is 
greater than 01:00. They will be employed at all times after 22:00 until the end of 
business and all patrons have vacated the premises they will be engaged to 
monitor admission and re-admissions to the premises, security, protection, 
screening, dealing with conflict, monitor and address anti-social behaviour by 
patrons.

6. That there shall be no more than five smokers outside at any time and this shall be 
monitored by staff. 

7. That signage on entrance/exit requesting customers to respect neighbours and 
leave quietly.

8. There will be hourly litter picks in the vicinity of the premises from 22:00 hours until 
the premises closes.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the premises were 
a ground floor restaurant with takeaway facility. They had held previous licence for the 
premises until they were required to vacate the building whilst it was rebuilt. During that 
timer, there had been no issues with compliance with the licence conditions.  At present it 
was only possible to operate until 23:00 and to make the business economically viable 
they required a premises licence for extended hours, but they did not seek any more that 
was on the previous licence. After receiving objections from the police and licensing, the 
applicant agreed to reduce the hours (as detailed above). 

The police informed the licensing sub-committee that under Southwark’s statement of 
licensing policy, the location of the premises is in a residential area and as such, the hours 
sought fell outside of the licensing policy. In addition to a reduction in the operating hours, 
the police also required additional conditions on the licence to promote the crime and 
disorder licensing objective, which the applicant agreed to.

Licensing as a responsible authority made a similar representation. They advised that 
whilst historically the applicant had a late licence, the licensing policy recommended that 
the hours should reflect those in the policy which is deemed appropriate for a residential 
area.

The licensing sub-committee were reassured that there had been no compliance issues 
under the old (pre-2016) licence. It was also noted that whilst the statement of licensing 
policy identified the premises being located in a residential area.  However, the sub-
committee noted that Tower Bridge Road was also a busy high road, so not residential in 
the strictest sense. Given the previous operating history, and the conditions agreed the 
through the meeting, the sub-committee agreed that the licence should be granted. 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2019

The licensing sub-committee also recommended that the applicant use recyclable food 
containers.
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a. To impose conditions on the licence
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE DUTCHIE, 58A CAMBERWELL CHURCH STREET, 
LONDON SE5 8QZ 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the licensing officer.

The local residents objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the local residents.

The sub-committee heard from the ward councillor objecting to the application.  Members 
had questions for the ward councillor.

The sub-committee noted the written representations of a number of objectors and two 
other ward councillors, who were unable to attend the meeting.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2019

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 3.20pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 4.15pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by NMAS Enterprise Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
The Dutchie, 58a Camberwell Church Street, London SE5 8QZ  be granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Opening Hours Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 - 23:00
Friday and Saturday: 11:00 - 00:00

The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales 
only): 

Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 22:30
Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 23:30

The provision of late night refreshment 
(indoors)

Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 23:30

The provision of regulated entertainment 
in the form of recorded and live music
(Indoors)
 

Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 22:30
Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 23:30

Additional non-standard timings: 1 August, 6 August, 1 October  (When 
these days fall on Friday and Saturday 
only): 
11:00 to 02:00 (the following day)

Sundays prior to Bank Holidays 
Mondays: 11:00 to 00:00

On any day prior to a Public Holiday: 
11:00 to 00:00

On these days all licensable activities 
shall cease 30 minutes before closing 
time.

Conditions

1. That the premises will install a CCTV system and maintain this system in good 
working order; the system will be of evidential quality in all lighting conditions and 
should be able to capture a clear facial image of all persons that enter the venue. All 
public areas will be covered including the bar and smoking areas. That all CCTV 
footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall, upon request, be 
made immediately available for inspection to officers of the police and the council.

2. There shall be at least one member of staff on duty at all times the premises are in 
operation under its licence trained and proficient in the operation of the CCTV 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2019

system capable of operating and retrieving footage on request of the Police or other 
authorised officer.

3. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
training records to be kept and updated every six months and shall, upon request, 
be made immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

4. That the  maximum occupancy of the premises shall not exceed 120 customers.

5. That save for emergencies, customers shall only enter and exit the premises via the 
doorway on Camberwell Church Street.

6. That all vehicles dropping off or collecting passengers and food at the premises 
must be requested to do so on Camberwell Church Street and not Camberwell 
Grove

7. That all waste must be put out for collection on Camberwell Church Street and not 
on Camberwell Grove.

8. That the premises licence holder shall operate in accordance with a written dispersal 
policy (or subsequently amended version) as submitted in advance to the licensing 
authority and environmental protection which shall be kept at the premises and 
made available for inspection by authorised officers or the police.

9. That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed both inside and outside the 
premises where it can be easily seen and read, reminding customers this is a 
residential area and requesting that customers leave the area in a quiet and orderly 
manner.

10. That the following persons associated with the previous management and ownership 
of the premises are not knowingly to be permitted to enter the premises whilst 
licensable activities are being carried on, or otherwise be involved in the day to day 
management of the premises: Omo Ayoade. 

11. That a Personal Licence holder is on the premises and on duty at all times after 
20:00 when intoxicating liquor is supplied.

12. That on any occasion when the premises is open after midnight, at least one SIA 
registered door supervisor will be engaged on Friday and Saturday nights. They will 
be employed from 21.00 when the premises is open after midnight until the end of 
business and all patrons have vacated the premises. They will be engaged to 
monitor admission and re-admissions to the premises, security, protection, 
screening, dealing with conflict and ensure that conditions related to the use of the 
outside area are adhered to and that the dispersal policy for the premises is 
implemented. At all other times the premises licence holder must engage door 
supervisors in accordance with a risk assessment.

13. That all children on the premises shall be accompanied by a responsible adult after 
21:00.

14. That on any occasion when the premises is open after 00:00 (midnight), there shall 
be no new entry or re-entry to the premises after 00:30.



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2019

15. That a local taxi cab number shall be displayed at the premises and taxis will be 
directed to pick up from Camberwell Church Street.

16. That written records of training shall be kept and made available to police or council 
officers on request.

17. That the premises shall actively engage with and work with police and safer 
neighbourhood team.

18. That management and staff shall discourage persons loitering outside the front of 
the premises and ensure that no drinks will be permitted outside the front of the 
premises at any time.

19. That a suitable container shall be provided for cigarette butts.

20. That a member of staff shall be detailed to monitor the use of the front, including 
smokers and tidiness of the area.

21. That a member of staff shall be detailed to monitor departing customers at closing 
and shall encourage customers to leave the area quietly and not to loiter outside the 
premises.

22. That no more than five patrons shall be permitted on the Camberwell Church Street 
frontage to smoke at any time when the premises is open and trading.

23. That all deliveries, collections and external cleaning shall occur between the hours of 
08:00 and 20:00 on any day.

24. That a Challenge 25 proof of age policy shall be operated at the premises and only 
photographic driving licence, valid passport or proof of age card with the bearers 
photograph and the PASS logo/hologram on it will be accepted as proof of age.

25. That all staff shall be trained for their role on induction and refresher training given at 
regular intervals of six months thereafter. Training for their role will include:

a) The operation of Challenge 25
b) Identifying persons under 25
c) Making a challenge
d) Acceptable proof of Age ID and checking it
e) Making and recording refused sales
f) Avoiding conflict and responsible alcohol retailing.

26. That notices shall be prominently displayed at the entry and point of sale stating that 
CCTV & Challenge 25 are in operation and provisions of the Licensing Act regarding 
underage/proxy sales.

27. That a written refusals log shall be kept and made available to Police or Council 
Officers upon request.

28. That service to tables will be by waiting staff only.

29. That intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than 
to persons taking a substantial table meal and for consumption by such persons as 



8

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2019

an ancillary to their meal with the exception of patrons awaiting to be seated within a 
designated waiting area in the basement with a maximum of eight patrons at any 
time.

30. That there shall be no events held which are organised by externally promoted 
artists, DJs and MCs.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that they were a family 
owned and operated company providing high quality Caribbean food and beverages sold  
via their a la carte table service restaurant and a counter service. The applicant opened 
their first restaurant in Croydon town centre in April 2016.  Prior to making the application, 
the applicant had sought a transfer of the existing license, but the existing licence holder 
was seeking approximately £18,000 being the amount they spent in obtaining the licence.  
This was not financially viable. The applicant stated they sought a licence that reflected 
the conditions of the existing license (number 865254, dated10 October 2018).  

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from the Metropolitan Police 
Service who advised the premises were located within Camberwell and as a restaurant 
and bar it fell under the Camberwell cumulative impact area. The premises had a 
substantial history, having previously operated as a night club subject to significant 
enforcement action, including revocation and a Closure Order via the Magistrate’s Court. 
The police raised concerns  that the application in its current form could easily open as a 
club.  It was also highlighted that the premises (in Croydon Town Centre) regularly had 
promoted events.

The representative for licensing as responsible authority advised the sub-committee that 
since the applicant had clarified that premises was a restaurant (as opposed to a 
restaurant - bar), the premises no longer fell within the types of premises subject the 
cumulative impact policy area. The officer also stressed that the hours requested by the 
applicant fell outside of Southwark’ statement of licensing policy, the historical issues at 
the premises, resulting in the previous licence being revoked in addition to an existing 
licence (number 865254), which could cause confusion for enforcement purposes.

The licensing sub-committee noted that the representation from the environmental 
protection team had conciliated.

The licensing sub-committee also noted the comments made by the planning department, 
despite not amounting to a valid representation. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from party 12 who stated that the circumstances at the 
premises were the same as when it had operated as the previous Club Couture.  The 
premises was located in a residential area and the community would be seriously 
disturbed, particularly if the premises were similar late night establishment.  Reference 
was also made to the applicant’s accounts and the charge on the company NMAS 
Enterprise Limited held by Alfandafi Private Equities Limited (code 0887 6305 0001) and 
the solvency of the company. Enquiries were made during a brief recess and solely limited 
as to whether there was any connection between the freeholder of the premises and the 
mortgagor.  The enquiries made, suggested there was no connection.  The sub-committee 
determined that the solvency of the company was an irrelevant consideration, in terms of 



9

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2019

this application.

The sub-committee heard from party 8 who also referred to the history of the premises and 
the operators having a blatant disregard of the previous licence conditions. Reference was 
also made to the applicant’s lack of engagement with the local residents during the 
consultation period and as a result, did not have confidence with them. 

Party 3 informed the licensing sub-committee that had previously the premises attracted 
crime and anti-social behaviour.  The premises had previous operated as a nightclub, and 
its negative effect it had on the local community. 

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the ward councillor (party 1) who objected to 
the application and stated that the premises was located in a primarily residential area and 
referred to the premises history of DJs’ promotions that attracted crime and anti-social, 
drug dealing, knife crime and the possession of firearms.  Since the revocation of the 
licence in 2013 residents have had relative peace and have been able to enjoy a good 
quality of life without fear. The ward councillor advised that due to the history, residents’ 
fear that if a premises licence is granted, the venue would transform into a nightclub, and 
residents quality of life would be detrimentally effected. 

The licensing sub-committee noted the other 23 written representations from other 
persons that related to all four of the licensing objectives, the concerns of the proximity of 
the premises to residential properties, the potential for nuisance with a licensed premises 
opening so late. 

The licensing sub-committee considered the application very carefully and fully 
appreciated residents concerns particularly in light to the history of the premises that led to 
the licence being revoked in 2013.  During discussion, the residents indicated that they 
were content with the tight restrictions imposed on licence number 865254 and therefore, 
concluded a similarly worded licence would promote the licensing objectives.  

It is recommended that the premises use recyclable takeaway food containers and also 
straws.  In addition on social media/internet, encourage patrons to use public transport.

Should the applicant breach the premises licence, residents are reminded of their right to 
call the licence in for review, which as residents are aware amongst other things, could 
result in the premises licence being revoked.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a. To impose conditions on the licence
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or



10

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2019

b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 
or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 4.20pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


